
MARCH 17, 1980

ShoppiDI c.tn Ie Nuala Vlhar
New Deihl

757. SHRI DHARAM DASS SHAS-
TRI: ~"ill the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Delhi Development Authority has not constructed a Jocal shopping centre on the 2.3 acre site earmarked by the D.D.A. in A-Block of Narain Vihar to Ccter to the needs of residents of A & B

Blocks in Narain Vihar, New Delhi;

(b) whether local shopping centre referred to above is the only shopping centre left out to be constructed in Narain Vihar;

(c) whethe:r Agency of A-Block D.D.A. Flats (MIG) Re~d. Agency and the Federation of Narain Vihar Residellts Welfare Associations have been representing for the construction ot. aforesaid local shopping centre for the last eleven years and the plan for the same is also ready with the DUA fur the last three/four years; and

(d) if so. when the work will be started 'and completed in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI):
(a) to (d). The construction of local shop~iJlg centre, in cA' Block of Narain Vihar, could not be taken UP so far part ly because the site earmarked for it is heavily encroached upon and partly becaUSe some portion of it has not so far been fully acquired. The construction of the centre can be taken up only after these difficulties have been overcome.

Plot 01 Land with D.T.C. in Naraina IadustrJal Area, New Delhi

758. SHRI DHARAM DASS
SHASTRI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thoat D.D.A. had allotted a plot of land measuring 3600 sq. yds. bearing No~
C-199 in Naraina Industrial Area Ph8l&e-Y to Delhi 'rransport Corporation about 10 years ago;

(b) whether it is also a tact that the D.D.A. is not chargmg D.T.C the price which they are doing In the Case ot other public utility services which is preven1ting the latter in taking the possession ()f the plot;

(c) whether in case Of an individual industrialist who does not take possession of the allotted plots of land/or does not construct the building within specified period, he is penalised/allotment is cancelled;
and

(d) if so, the steps taken by the D . D . A . in the case of aforesaid plot. allott~d to D.T.C.?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
EOUSING (SHRr P. C. SETHI) ~
'a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.

(c) A ction to cancel the allotment is initiated where allottee do not take possession of the allotted plots or do Hot construct the building on th~ plot within the specified period. However,.
extens'lOn of time fOr construction is generally given, having regard to the circumstances of each case, subject to payment of prescribed composition charges. If the default continues after 7th year, the lease/sub-lease is liable to be cancelled.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a).

RepresentatiOn frOm Maharashtra Pharmaceutical Manufacturers' Ass0-

ciation, Pune (Mabarashtra)

75!J. SHRI R. K. MAHALGI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government have received any representation from

Maharashtra Pharmaceutical Manufacturers' A!I'Isnclatlo". Pune (Maharashtra) in June 1978 a_tin, their various demands;


Written Answers PHALGUNA 27, 1901 (SAKA) Written Answers

(b) if so, what are their demands;
(c) what action Government have taken so far in this respect; and
(d) If no acti\)n taken so far, the reasons ot delay and the remedy thereof?

THE :M!INISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): (a) Yes, SIr.

(b} and (e). A statement showing the gist of the demands 01 the Maharashtra Pharmaceutical Manu-
iac.turers' Association, Pune and the

• latest position in respect of each demand is annexed.

( c) Does "lot arise.

Statement

81. No. Gi!>t of Demands Prt'llcllt Position

---------
2 3

I. Certain group offor mulations, notinvolv- The prudm((Jl of .... !>ix bulle cllq:~\ VI"., (i)
ing high te-chnology. c;hould be' rt"selvcd Glyct'ro-pho1>phate, (Ii) GI),c(,10- r I (J'ph-
for ;mall scale M'dor. rie Acid, (iii) Paracf"tamoi, (iv) ),al101in

'2. Swa)] !>c.alc unih should be considered on 1lH' ba'>is of 15% pricc prrfcr('ncc 110 far as Gov('rnment suppli(" arc (·oncerncd.

Anhydlous, (v) Citrates and (vi) Tar-
trates hao; be-en reserved for th(' SOlan scale sector. A., regards formulations it is l'stimatt'd by the ''\'01 king Group on Drugs and Pharmacf'uticals Industry !let up by the Planning Commis.~ion tl).it the
!.mall scak sector would bf" achit'Ving an annual growth ratt" of r9. 5% ('rur" in tl.(·
<'urrt"ut Plan period which is substalltiaJ.

General policy applicab!t" in t}.' JI'P' (t 10
IImalI scale industrial units in aJ] M (tOTS is applicable to ~malhcak unit!> in dll'~ ~ and pharrnac("uticals aho. I t would Jail be po'.l!>iblt" to treat small sca1l' units in tht" drug industry alont' on a prcfrrc>ntial basis. In any case-, it is a matter fur the consideration of Stat('" Govecllmcnh alllo.

3. Liberal quota of raw materials shoud be TIll' 1979-80 distribution poL, y [for given by canalhiug ag('nci('~ to SS! units canalised raw materials providt"s for Jil ('ral for Govt"rnm(.'nt supplif'~ against firm allocatiollS to the small scalf' s('<'tO'. '( Tnits ord'ls in addition to their entitkd ~hos(' annual turnover does not (xC't'('d requirements. Rs. I crore- art" t"ntitkd a 50%'glC:.wth rate and units whose annual turnover exceeds Rs. I erore to 25% growth rate over 1978-79 aUoC'ations which w{'r(' also
based on a liberal policy. The modifications recently announced by the Ministry enabling the small scale units to gf't the benefit of past consumption again~t own R.E.P. licences in working out their en-
titJ~ent also Hberalis(,,11 the poliq further in favour of the small scale Sf'Ctor. Small scale units should accommodate r<"quire-
menta in respect of Government orders within such allocations.

4. I.D.P.L. should be prohibited from supply- I.D.P .L. has ceased to be a distribution ing raw materials to other formulators. agf'DCY under the schC'me of canalisation of bulk drugs with effect from 1-7-19'79.
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5. Corm'ring of 'warn' raw material.. uy Public S{"ctor Un(iLrtaking') and thm creating
~hofta~~'s for !)mall ~ca]c imlu~tri("'i should ue stopped.

6. To rt'vicw th(' Ii'lt of prouurt .. for which th(" trAde nalllt'S aft' aboh.JH'd and to indud(' more items to be ruark( 1('<1 umkr gt'nelic nalncs.

7. Trading and mark('tinQ; activitie., of multinationals and brg Indian companies who markt"t the proclu('h manufactured by oth("rs should be (,uru('u.

8. Erratic and iirr<'gu]ar supplies of raw materials by STC and IDPL mu~t be stopped.

Sup,ly of CommerllJal Gas to IDdustries ill Gajarat at Rich Bate

76&. SHRI AHMED 14. PATEL:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to
state:

(a) wh~ther it is a fact tliat the rate of Commercial Gas suppUed to Private Industries in Gujarat State has been increased recently sO high that the industries are facing a great hardship to carry on their business;

\

The! t' 11> 110 H"mon to bdi(:'\'" that Publi c
Sf"ctOI Vndectaling., arc doing so.

To .,tal t ",jl,,- GO\t'11 mOll !t.ne d('(J('ccl ( I n

tltt' ab{,htlUJl 01 tlad,' l",ll1(" in r(,spect of
<;Illgl< ingll tilt n t 101 mula t )(Ill., of 5 dlUg ...
On til<' ba.,i., (If the f'xp('ri('nc(' which i'J
gil.irH'<i fr om this <'X('1 U~t" tht, po:,ition would Ol ICVl('wcd III futur c.

Manv of th(' .,mal1f>r unit.., who do not have the'distrihutlOll faeihtlt'., may bt' Inark<'tmg their PIO<iUUlOl1 tll! OUg]l Otl111 at>;t nCl('<;.
Su<.-h lila' k('till~ arrang' 1lI( Ill'. only pro-Vll]fo a f.lClhly wludl thf'y lJ1l'm'lt'h {'s may not have. Dr Ub" (Pricc~ Control) Order contro}!) priC'f's and plOfit<; in rdation tl) drug manufactur ing artlvitit''l. FERA dot'S not tak{" into account tradjn~ activltiM towanl .. Appendix I ,·valuation. More over Solt' Sdlmg Ag("ncY ",y .. tf'm has been aboli .. hcd JJl ::.0 far as tltr' Drug Industry is concf"fl}ed.

A~ ml"ntiont"d al{ainst S. Ko -1, IDPL i'! no IllOff' a di~tllbution agcn('y in n'~p("ct of canalis('d bulk drug... Import and distribution of canaliscd bulk drugs art' so plannt'rl by CPC a'l to providt' for release of tht'se bulk drugs to individual units on regular and systematic oa!>is. However, certain delays might occur some times dut' to reasons beyond thf" contro] of CPC such as long dday'l in clearance at port'!, delay in arrivals ofshipmt'nt from abroad on account of temporary &hortages abroad etc. CPC and the Dt'partment or Chemicals and Fertilizers constantly keep under revit'w the supply position of individual items of drugs and initiate ne('ded action to augment imports wht"rever necessary.

(b) whether G~vernment

received any represent-ation in regard to reduce the rate; and

have
this

(c) if so, the action taken by Government to redUce the rate of gas supplied to industries in Gujarat
State?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): (8) No, Sir.

The price Of natural gas being IUP-plied to private industries In Gujarat

